Article Open Access
PRSS50-mediated inhibition of MKP3/ERK signaling is
crucial for meiotic progression and sperm quality
Chun-Xue Niu1,#, Jia-Wei Li1,#, Xiao-Li Li2, Lin-Lin Zhang1, Yan Lang2, Zhen-Bo Song2,*, Chun-Lei Yu2, Xiao-Guang Yang2,
Hai-Feng Zhao3, Jia-Ling Sun3, Li-Hua Zheng2, Xue Wang3, Ying Sun2, Xiao-Hong Han3, Guan-Nan Wang2, Yong-Li Bao1,*
1 National Engineering Laboratory for Druggable Gene and Protein Screening, Northeast Normal University, Changchun, Jilin 130117,
China
2 China International Joint Research Center for Human Stem Cell Bank, Northeast Normal University, Changchun, Jilin 130117, China
3 Jilin Institute for Drug Control, Changchun, Jilin 130022, China
ABSTRACT
Serine  protease  50  (PRSS50/TSP50)  is  highly  expressed
in  spermatocytes.  Our  study  investigated  its  role  in
testicular  development  and  spermatogenesis.  Initially,
PRSS50  knockdown  was  observed  to  impair  DNA
synthesis  in  spermatocytes.  To  further  explore  this,  we

development  and  spermatogenesis,  with  the  MKP3/ERK
signaling pathway playing a significant role in this process.
Keywords:   PRSS50  (TSP50);    Meiotic  progression;
Sperm quality;   MKP3;   ERK
INTRODUCTION
Infertility  affects  8%–12%  of  couples  worldwide,  with  male
factors being a primary or contributing cause in approximately
50%  of  couples  (Agarwal  et al.,  2015,  2021;  Traven  et al.,
2017). Male fertility relies on the production of morphologically
and functionally normal spermatozoa in the testes, their proper
maturation  in  the  epididymis,  and  the  efficient  functioning  of
the  vas  deferens.  Testicular  failure  is  a  significant  cause  of
infertility (Sharma et al., 2021).
In  recent  years,  the  role  of  serine  proteases  in
spermatogenesis  has  been  extensively  studied.  Serine
protease 55 (PRSS55) and serine protease 37 (PRSS37) are
essential  for  the  maturation  of  sperm  surface  protein  A
disintegrin  and  metalloproteinase  3  (ADAM3)  and  for  sperm
migration  in vivo, with PRSS55 also playing an important role
in  sperm-egg  interaction  in  vitro  (Shang  et al.,  2018;  Shen
et al.,  2013; Zhu  et al.,  2021).  Serine  protease  54  (PRSS54)
knockout  has  been  shown  to  reduce  male  mouse  fertility  by
affecting  acrosome  deformation  and  the  distribution  of
acrosomal proteins in the testis and sperm (Shen et al., 2022).
Moreover, serine protease 42 (PRSS42/TESSP-2) and serine
protease  43  (PRSS43/TESSP-3)  are  required  for  meiotic
progression and germ cell survival (Yoneda et al., 2013).
Spermatogenesis  is  a  complex  process  occurring  in  the
testis,  requiring  the  coordinated  regulation  of  testis-specific
genes to successfully complete meiosis (Gou et al., 2017; Hou
et al.,  2016;  Sleutels  et al.,  2012;  Takebe  et al.,  2013;
Vasileva et al., 2009). Serine protease 50 (PRSS50) exhibits a
testis-enriched expression pattern regulated by methylation in
the spermatogenic epithelial cells of humans and mice (Huang
et al.,  2008).  As  a  cancer-testis  antigen,  the  expression  of
Prss50  and  its  effects  on  cancer  cells  have  been  studied